
 

 

 

Rutland County Council              
 
Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP 
Telephone 01572 722577 Email: governance@rutland.gov.uk 

        
 

Ladies and Gentlemen, 
 
A meeting of the PLANNING AND LICENSING COMMITTEE will be held in the 
Council Chamber, Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP on Tuesday, 14th 
Fenruary, 2023 commencing at 7.00 pm when it is hoped you will be able to attend. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
 
 
Mark Andrews 
Chief Executive 
 
Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, 
take photographs and use social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that 
is open to the public. A protocol on this facility is available at www.rutland.gov.uk/my-
council/have-your-say/ 
 
Although social distancing requirements have been lifted there is still limited 
available for members of the public. If you would like to reserve a seat please 
contact the Governance Team at governance@rutland.gov.uk. The meeting will also 
be available for listening live on Zoom using the following link: 
https://us06web.zoom.us/j/84869476282  
 
 

A G E N D A 
  
1) WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  
 To receive any apologies from Members. 

  
2) MINUTES  
 To confirm the minutes of the Planning and Licensing Committee held on 17th 

January 2023 and receive an update on actions agreed in the minutes of the 
previous meeting. 
(Pages 3 - 6) 

  
3) DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 In accordance with the Regulations, Members are invited to declare any 

disclosable interests under the Code of Conduct and the nature of those 
interests in respect of items on this Agenda and/or indicate if Section 106 of 
the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them. 

Public Document Pack

http://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-council/have-your-say/
http://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-council/have-your-say/
mailto:governance@rutland.gov.uk
https://us06web.zoom.us/j/84869476282


 

 

 
  

4) PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS  
 Requests to speak on planning applications will be subject to the RCC Public 

Speaking Scheme. 
  
To request to speak at a Planning Committee, please send an email to  
Governance@rutland.gov.uk  

  
5) PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 To receive Report No.28/2023 from the Strategic Director for Places. 

(Pages 7 - 10) 
  

a) 2022/0547/FUL  
(Pages 11 - 26) 

 
 
b) 2022/0562/LBA  

(Pages 27 - 36) 
 

 
c) 2022/0646/FUL  

(Pages 37 - 62) 
 

 

 
6) APPEALS REPORT  
 To receive Report No.29/2023 from the Strategic Director for Places. 

(Pages 63 - 66) 
  

7) ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS  
 To consider any other urgent business approved in writing by the Chief 

Executive and Chairman of the Committee. 
  

8) DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING  
 Tuesday, 14th March 2023. 

 
 

---oOo--- 
 
DISTRIBUTION 
MEMBERS OF THE PLANNING AND LICENSING COMMITTEE: 
 

Councillor E Baines (Chairman) Councillor P Browne (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor N Begy Councillor D Blanksby 
Councillor K Bool Councillor A Brown 
Councillor G Brown Councillor W Cross 
Councillor J Dale Councillor A MacCartney 
Councillor R Payne Councillor R Wilson 

 

mailto:Governance@rutland.gov.uk


Rutland County Council            
 
Catmose   Oakham   Rutland   LE15 6HP. 
Telephone 01572 722577 Email: governance@rutland.gov.uk 

  
 
 

Minutes of the MEETING of the PLANNING AND LICENSING COMMITTEE held in 
the Council Chamber, Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP on Tuesday, 17th 
January, 2023 at 7.00 pm 

 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor E Baines (Chair) Councillor P Browne (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillor N Begy Councillor K Bool 
 Councillor A Brown Councillor G Brown 
 Councillor W Cross Councillor J Dale 
 Councillor A MacCartney Councillor R Payne 
 
ABSENT:  Councillor D Blanksby Councillor R Wilson 
 
OFFICERS 
PRESENT: 

Justin Johnson 
Paul Milne 

Development Manager 
Planning Officer 

 
 

Sherrie Grant 
David Ebbage 

Planning Solicitor 
Governance Officer 

 
 

1 WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors D Blanksby and R Wilson. 
 

2 MINUTES  
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 22nd November 2022 
and 20th December 2022. 
  
RESOLVED  
  
a)   That the minutes of the meeting on 22nd November 2022 and 20th December 2022 

be APPROVED. 
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 
Councillor E Baines and W Cross declared a personal interest in item 5 – Planning 
Applications, application 2022/0951/FUL as they knew the applicant. Both Councillors 
confirmed they came to the meeting with an open mind. 
 

4 PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS  
 
In accordance with the Planning and Licensing Committee Public Speaking Scheme, 
the following deputations were received on item 5, Planning Applications: 
  
In relation to 2022/0951/FUL, Stuart Paton spoke as the applicant. 

3

Agenda Item 2



 
 

5 PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 
Report No.09/2023 was received from the Strategic Director of Places. 
  
Item 5 – 2022/0951/FUL – Barn conversion to form a single dwelling, including 
detached carport. 
  
(Parish: Clipsham; Ward: Greetham) 
  
Paul Milne, Planning Officer, introduced the application and gave an executive 
summary, recommending approval subject to conditions outlined in the report. 
  
Prior to the debate the Committee received deputations from Stuart Paton who spoke 
as the applicant and Councillor Nick Begy who spoke as the Ward Member. The 
Committee also had the opportunity to ask questions of these speakers. 
  
It was explained by the Planning Officer that an objection was received from Clipsham 
Parish Meeting as they felt the application was contrary to local plan policies. The 
Council considered the proposal, specifically Policies CS4 and SP6 which restricted 
new housing in the countryside but felt the development would result in an appropriate 
re-use of the buildings. This was supported by the advice in Paragraph 80 of the 
revised National Planning Policy Framework.  
  
Members were disappointed to not have any members of Clipsham Parish Meeting 
present at the meeting to make their comments known to the Committee. 
  
Members agreed around the quality of the outbuildings and that they met the criteria 
for Section 3A of SP6 ‘the vacant building to be converted and re-used is a permanent 
structure capable of being converted without major re-construction’. 
  
Members did request an informative to be put on the application to encourage the 
applicant to look into other sustainable sources for energy as it currently was an oil 
based development. 
  
It was moved by Councillor J Dale and seconded that the application be approved 
subject to the conditions in the report and the additional informative suggested by 
Members. Upon being put to the vote the motion was unanimously agreed. 
  
RESOLVED 
  

a)    That the application 2022/0951/FUL be APPROVED subject to the conditions 
outlined by the Planning Officer and agreed by Members within the debate. 
  

b)     The full list of reasons can be found on the planning application page of the 
Council’s website 

  
https://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-services/planning-and-building-control/planning/view-
planningapplications-and-decisions/ 
 

6 APPEALS REPORT  
 
Report No. 10/2023 was received from the Strategic Director for Places. Justin 
Johnson, Development Manager, presented the report which listed for Members’ 

4

https://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-services/planning-and-building-control/planning/view-planningapplications-and-decisions/
https://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-services/planning-and-building-control/planning/view-planningapplications-and-decisions/


 
information the appeals received since the last ordinary meeting of the Planning & 
Licensing Committee and summarised the decisions made.  
  
RESOLVED 
 
a)    That the contents of the report be NOTED.  
  

7 ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

8 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Tuesday, 14th February 2023 

---oOo--- 
The Chairman declared the meeting closed at 7.34pm 

---oOo--- 
 
[...]
ce themselves in 
situations where their honesty 
and integrity may be questioned 

Leadership 
Councillors should exhibit 
these principles in their own 
behaviour. They should 
actively promote and robustly 
support the principles and be 
willing to challenge poor 
behaviour wherever it occurs 

 

 

 

 

 

 

What are the principles of bias and pre-determination and 
how do they affect my participation in the meeting?

Y N

I have a DPI and cannot take part without a
dispensation

Does the matter directly relate to the
finances or wellbeing of one of my Other 
Registerable Interests (ORIs) (set out in 

Table 2)?

Y N

I have an ORI and must disclose it. I may
speak as a member of the public but not 
discuss or vote and must leave the room

Does it directly relate to the finances or
wellbeing of me, a relative or a close 

associate

Y
I have a NRI and must disclose it. I may speak 
as a member of the public but not discuss or 

vote and must leave the room

N
Does it affect the finances or wellbeing of 
me, a relative or a close associate or any of 

my ORIs?

Y N

Am I or they affected to a greater extent than
most people? And would a reasonable person 

think my judgement is clouded
I have no interest to disclose

Y N

I have an interest and must disclose it. I may
speak as a member of the public but not 
discuss or vote and must leave the room

I have no interest to disclose

Does the matter directly relate to one of my Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) (set out in Table 1)

For more information or advice please contact 
monitoringofficer@rutland.gov.uk

If a councillor appears to be biased or to have 
predetermined their decision, they must NOT participate 

in the meeting.

7

Agenda Item 5

mailto:monitoringofficer@rutland.gov.uk


REPORT NO: 28/2023 
 
 
 
 

PLANNING AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS TO BE DETERMINED BY THE 
PLANNING AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
REPORT OF THE STRATEGIC DIRECTOR OF PLACES

 

8



Rutland County Council 
 
Planning & Licensing Committee – Thursday 14th February 2022 
Index of Committee Items 
 
Item 
 
 
1 

Application  
No 
 
2022/0547/FUL 

Applicant, Location & 
Description 
 
Mr & Mrs Martin, Firdale House, 
1 Willoughby Road, Morcott, 
Proposed Swimming Pool and 
Changing Room. 

Recommendation 
 
  
Approve 

Page 
 
 
11-26 
 

 
2 
 
 
 
 
3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
2022/0562/LBA 
 
 
 
 
2022/0646/FUL 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Mr & Mrs Martin, Firdale House, 
1 Willoughby Road, Morcott, 
Proposed Swimming Pool and 
Changing Room. 
 
Mrs Louise Brown, Land 
Adjacent to Fairchilds Lodge, 
Lyddington Road, Caldecott, 
Demolition of existing 
agricultural barn and erect 2 no. 
3 storey dwellings, relocation of 
entrance doors to barn No 2 to 
the rear, extension of existing 
farm track, creation of new 
parking and turning area to the 
rear of barn 2. 
 
 

 
Approve 
 
 
 
 
Approve 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
27-36 
 
 
 
 
37-62 

 
 

9



This page is intentionally left blank



 
2022/0547/FUL 

 
 

© Crown copyright and database rights [2013] 
Ordnance Survey [100018056] 

Rutland County Council
 
Catmose, 
Oakham, 
Rutland 
LE15 6HP 

 

11

Agenda Item 5a



Application: 2022/0547/FUL ITEM 2 
Proposal: Proposed Swimming Pool and Changing Room 
Address: Firdale House, 1 Willoughby Road, Morcott 
Applicant:  Mr & Mrs Martin Parish Morcott 
Agent: Mr Peter Wilmot Ward Braunston and 

Martinsthorpe 
Reason for presenting to Committee: Councillor Call In 
Date of Committee: 14 February 2023 
Determination Date: 5 July 2022
Agreed Extension of Time Date: 20 February 2023

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
The proposal comprises an extension to the listed building to accommodate a 
changing room, w.c, plant room and air source heat pump and the provision of 
an outdoor swimming pool. The proposals are acceptable in principle and in 
terms of visual amenity, heritage, ecology, highway safety and residential 
amenity. A noise survey has been submitted in relation 
[...]
d the walls/structure of the proposal 

may impact the nearby building(s)/wall, and would require a competent structural 
engineer (i.e., Chartered Engineer) to assess the proposal regarding the walls and 
neighbouring buildings and provide a solution and justify the proposed structure. 
They also state the Party wall Act would need to be taken into account by the 
owner. 

 

21



38. It is considered that the submitted report demonstrates that the development could 
be carried out without harm to either boundary wall. However, the condition of the 
northern wall especially is noted and is a concern. As such, a condition requiring 
a construction method statement to include exclusion zones, wall alignment 
monitoring, remedial works etc. will be imposed. It is also noted that the walls are 
likely to require remedial works regardless of the proposed development and as 
the walls are protected through their listed status, a separate listed building 
application would be required to cover these works.  

 
39. The Conservation Officer has stated the works to the wall should be treated 

separately as listed building consent will be required to safeguard the wall and 
necessary remedial action will be required as the wall cannot be left in its current 
condition. An informative can be added to request this application. The 
Conservation Officer notes that the boundary wall does not form part of the 
application per se, given its separation from the detached pool building; however, 
if the swimming pool affects the integrity of the wall, then it should be a 
consideration as part of the application. 

 
40. In conclusion, it is considered that sufficient evidence has been provided to 

demonstrate that the development could take place without harm to the boundary 
wall, subject to appropriate conditions to control the construction. However, a 
separate listed building application will be required to set out the required works to 
repair the wall, regardless of this ap
[...]
ion on the wall and consider RCC should instruct an 
independent professional to assess the impact; 

 Disruption during construction; 
 Increase in noise and disturbance from the use of the swimming pool, pool 

close to the upper floor windows of the neighbouring property especially given 
the 1.2 metre height difference between the two sites; 

 Impact on the heritage assets; 
 Wall deteriorated in the dry months; 
 No need for the changing rooms; 
 Impact on highway safety. 

 
38. A petition has been submitted stating the following: 

 
We the undersigned, would ask the Highways Department to carry out a thorough 
assessment of Willoughby Road, Morcott, and the junction with the High Street, in 
connection with the recent planning application at the top of Willoughby Road. We 
are concerned with the impact of additional mechanical and other traffic on the 
busy and narrow roads, pavements and footpaths which are already in a bad 
condition.  
 
This was signed by 12 residents.  
 

Conclusion 

39. Taking the above into account, it is considered that subject to the imposition of 
conditions the application is acceptable in principle and would not result in harm to 
the listed building. The proposal is in accordance with Section 16 of the NPPF, 
Policy CS22 of the Core Strategy and Policy SP20 of the Site Allocations and 
Policies DPD. 

 

36



2022/0646/FUL 

© Crown copyright and database rights [2013] 
Ordnance Survey [100018056]

Rutland County Council

Catmose, 
Oakham, 
Rutland 
LE15 6HP 

37

Agenda Item 5c



Application: 2022/0646/FUL ITEM 1 
Proposal: Demolition of existing agricultural barn and erect 2 no. 3 storey 

dwellings, relocation of entrance doors to barn No 2 to the rear, 
extension of existing farm track, creation of new parking and 
turning area to the rear of barn 2.

Address: Fairchild Lodge, Lyddington Road, Caldecott, Rutland 
Applicant:  Mrs Louise Brown Parish Caldecott 
Agent: Mr Tony Ansell Ward Lyddington 
Reason for presenting 
[...]
only be done with prior approval of the 
LPA. 

 
2. Rutland County Council became a Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 

Charging Authority on 1st March 2016.  Full details of CIL are available on the 
Council’s website www.rutland.gov.uk.  The approved development may be 
subject to a Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) liability. 
 

40



IMPORTANT NOTE: The required CIL forms must be submitted to 
cil@rutland.gov.uk  and acknowledged prior to commencing the 
development.  Failure to do so could result in additional financial penalties. If 
you have not received an acknowledgement by the time you intend to 
commence development then it is imperative that you contact 
cil@rutland.gov.uk.   
 
If the development hereby approved is for a self- build dwelling, residential 
extension or residential annexe you may be able to apply for relief from 
CIL.  Further details can be found on the Planning Portal: 
https://www.planningportal.co.uk/info/200126/applications/70/community
_infrastructure_levy/2 
 

3.       This application is the subject of a legal agreement and this decision should 
only be read in conjunction with this agreement. The agreement addresses the 
issue relating to not to cause permit or allow Implementation of the Previous 
Permission granted at appeal for 3 dwellings (2020/0843/PAD) and not at any 
time to cause permit or allow Implementation of any Class Q Consent relating 
to the Barn. 

 
 

 
Site & Surroundings 
 
1. The site is an agricultural building within a farmyard located about half a mile east 

of Caldecott, within the open countryside. The building is a portal/steel framed 
structure, with an approximately 2.45 metre high blockwork wall along two sides. 
Above this wall is a mixture of steel and timber cladding. These walls/cladding 
wraps around the corners of the north-west and south-east gables, though these 
elevations are predominantly open. The roof of the building is clad in steel profiled 
sheeting, and it has a concrete floor. 

 
2. The site and surrounding grazing land is flat, and the barn is visible from public 

views when travelling in either direction along the road; however there is 
established hedgerow along the roadside boundary to the site and surrounding 
fields. 

 
3. The applicant successfully applied for the conversion of another smaller 

agricultural building within the farmyard to 2 new dwellings (reference no. 
2018/0660/PAD). These have subsequently been converted, with the finalised 
scheme being submitted as a planning application (work commencing prevented 
a further Class Q submission, with the fallback position of the Class Q permission 
justifying the proposal). It is understood that these are presently being used as 
holiday lets. There is a further agricultural barn at the rear of the farmyard. 

 
4. A Class Q Prior Approval application was refused in 2020 under reference no. 

2020/0843/PAD for the conversion of the barn into three dwellings. This 
subsequently allowed at appeal on 9 February 2021. Rather than convert the barn 
in accordance with the prior approval, a planning application was submitted 
exploiting the fallback position, under reference No 2021/0672/FUL for the 
demolition of the existing barn and the erection of three new dwellings together 

41



with associated car parking and allocated landscaping, designed to appear in scale 
and appearance as barn conversions and a farmhouse. Planning permission was 
granted by the Planning and Licencing Committee at its meeting in August 2021 
was subject to a legal agreement not to undertake the previous prior approval 
allowed at appeal.  

 
Proposal 
 
5. The current application now seeks permission for the demolition of existing 

agricultural barn and erect 2 no. 3 storey dwellings, relocation of entrance doors 
of barn No 2 to the rear, extension of existing farm track, creation of new parking 
and turning area to the rear of barn 2. 

 
6. Proposed materials would be coursed reclaimed red
[...]
tor of Places 

 

Strategic Aim: Delivering Sustainable Development 

Exempt Information No 

Cabinet Member Responsible: Councillor Rosemary Powell - Portfolio Holder for 
Planning, Highways and Transport 

Contact 
Officer(s): 

Penny Sharp, Strategic Director of 
Places  

Tel: 01572 758160 

psharp@rutland.gov.uk 

 

 Justin Johnson, Development 
Control Manager 

Tel: 01572 720950 

jjohnson@rutland.gov.uk  

 

Ward Councillors All 

 
 

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Committee notes the contents of this report 

 
 
1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  
 
1.1. This report lists for Members’ information the appeals received since the  last 

meeting of the Planning & Licensing Committee and summarises the decisions 
made. 

 
2. APPEALS LODGED SINCE LAST MEETING 
 
2.1 None 

 
 
 
 

63

Agenda Item 6



3. DECISIONS 
 

3.1 APP/A2470/W/22/3295674 – Mr Tony Wray (CKC Projects Ltd) – 
2021/1405/FUL 

 Land East of Cemetery Lane, Manton, Rutland 
 Retention of existing building for use as an Artist's Studio. 
 Delegated Decision 

Appeal Dismissed – 27 January 2023       
  
 

3.2 APP/A2470/W/22/3304770 - Mrs Hazel Glassford - 2022/0020/APPEAL 
 Replacement windows. Detached garage. Addition of 3 no. roof windows to the 

rear and demolition of rear extension. Paint exterior of dwelling (as existing).  
Delegated Decision 
Appeal Decision: The appeal is allowed and the planning permission Ref 
2021/1129/FUL for Replacement windows. Detached garage. Addition of 3 
no. roof windows to the rear and demolition of rear extension. Paint exterior 
of dwelling (as existing) at 22 Burley Road, Langham, Rutland LE15 7HY 
granted on 14 February 2022 by Rutland County Council, is varied by 
deleting condition No 3.  

 
                                      .           

4 APPEALS AGAINST ENFORCEMENTS LODGED SINCE LAST MEETING 
 
4.1 None 
 
5. ENFORCEMENT DECISIONS  
 
5.1 (APPEAL A) - APP/A2470/C/21/3286572 – Mr Adrian Hopkinson – 

2021/0017/APPEAL 
 52 Burley Road, Langha
[...]
ONS  
13.1 This report gives details of decisions received since the last meeting for    noting. 
 
14.      BACKGROUND PAPERS  

 
14.1 There are no such implications 

 
15.      APPENDICES  
 
15.1 None 
     
 

A Large Print or Braille Version of this Report is available 
upon request – Contact 01572 722577.  
      

65



        
  
 

66


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES
	5 PLANNING APPLICATIONS
	Declaring interests at meetings
	Selflessness
	Integrity
	Objectivity
	Accountability
	Openness
	Honesty & Integrity
	Leadership
	INDEX
	Index of Committee Items


	5a 2022/0547/FUL
	2022-0547-FUL Map
	2022 0547

	5b 2022/0562/LBA
	2022-0562-LBA Map
	2022 0562 LBA

	5c 2022/0646/FUL
	2022-0646-MAP
	Final report - 2022-0646-FUL 14.2.2023
	2022-0646-FUL Map
	2022-0646
	2022-0646  Appendix 1 Artist Impression
	2022-0646 Appendix 2 app plans
	brown louise fairchild lodge revised location plan
	brown fairchild lodge lyddington road caldecott 2 dwellings block plan showing park and turn
	brown fairchild lodge lyddington road caldecott 2 dwellings revised site plan showing access to barn 2 prop hedge & 5 bar gate
	brown louise barn fairchilds lodge as proposed
	brown louise fairchilds lodge dwelling 1 planning rev b
	brown louise fairchilds lodge dwelling 2 planning rev b

	2022-0646 Appendix 3 Previous approval 2021-0672-FUL
	1133498-Drawing Proposed-SITE PLAN
	1133502-Drawing Proposed-ELEVATIONS - PLOTS 1,2 & 3
	1133503-Drawing Proposed-ELEVATIONS - PLOT 1 & 2



	6 APPEALS REPORT





Minutes of the meeting


Rutland County Council            
 
Catmose   Oakham   Rutland   LE15 6HP. 
Telephone 01572 722577 Email: governance@rutland.gov.uk 

  
 
 

Minutes of the MEETING of the PLANNING AND LICENSING COMMITTEE held in 
the Council Chamber, Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP on Tuesday, 14th 
February, 2023 at 7.00 pm 

 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor E Baines (Chair) Councillor P Browne (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillor N Begy Councillor K Bool 
 Councillor A Brown Councillor G Brown 
 Councillor W Cross Councillor J Dale 
 Councillor A MacCartney Councillor R Payne 
   
 
ABSENT:  Councillor D Blanksby Councillor R Wilson 
 
OFFICERS 
PRESENT: 

Justin Johnson 
Darren Burbeary 

Development Manager 
Senior Planning Officer 

 
 

Sherrie Grant 
Robyn Green 

Planning Solicitor 
Highways Engineer 

 
 

David Ebbage Governance Officer 

 
1 WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors D Blanksby and R Wilson. 
 

2 MINUTES  
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 17th January 2023. 
  
RESOLVED  
  
a)   That the minutes of the meeting on 17th January 2023 be APPROVED. 
  

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 
Councillor A Brown declared a personal interest in item 5c – Planning Applications, 
application 2022/0646/FUL as it was his own application. He confirmed that he would 
leave the meeting at that point. 
  
Councillor W Cross declared a personal interest in item 5a and b – Planning 
Applications, 2022/0547/FUL and 2022/0562/LBA as he knew the applicant. He 
confirmed they came to the meeting with an open mind. 
  
Councillor E Baines declared a personal interest in, 5a and b – Planning Applications, 
2022/0547/FUL and 2022/0562/LBA as he knew the applicant and had dealings with 



 
them in a business capacity in the past so confirmed that he would leave the meeting 
at that point. 
 

4 PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS  
 
In accordance with the Planning and Licensing Committee Public Speaking Scheme, 
the following deputations were received on item 5, Planning Applications: 
  
In relation to 2022/0547/FUL and 2022/0562/LBA, Ross Jarvie spoke as the member 
of the public opposing the application. 
 

5 PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 
Report No.28/2023 was received from the Strategic Director of Places. 
   
Item 5a – 2022/0547/FUL – Proposed Swimming Pool and Changing Room. 
  
(Parish: Morcott; Ward: Braunston and Martinsthorpe) 
  
Item 5b – 2022/0562/LBA – Proposed Swimming Pool and Changing Room. 
  
(Parish: Morcott; Ward: Braunston and Martinsthorpe) 
  
Item 5c – 2022/0646/FUL- Demolition of existing agricultural barn and erect 2 no. 3 
storey dwellings, relocation of entrance doors to barn No 2 to the rear, extension of 
existing farm track, creation of new parking and turning area to the rear of barn 2.  
  
(Parish: Caldecott; Ward: Braunston and Lyddington) 
  

 ---oOo--- 
At 7.07pm Councillor E Baines left the meeting 

---oOo--- 
---oOo--- 

At 7.07pm Councillor P Browne took the Chair 
---oOo--- 

 
 

5a 2022/0547/FUL  
 
Justin Johnson, Planning Officer, introduced the application and gave an executive 
summary, recommending approval subject to conditions outlined in the report. 
  
Prior to the debate the Committee received deputations from Ross Jarvie who spoke 
as the member of the public opposing the application. The Committee also had the 
opportunity to ask questions of these speakers. 
  
It was proposed by the Chair that applications 2022/0547/FUL and 2022/0562/LBA be 
discussed together as it was the same site and to take two votes at the end of debate. 
This was seconded and upon being put to vote, the motion was unanimously agreed. 
  
Officers during their deputation did highlight that the agent had submitted amended 
plans to remove the air source heat pump from the scheme following the concerns 



 
relating to noise. If the applicant decided to reinstall one, it would be dealt with 
separately. 
  
Concerns raised over the wall to the north of the site, it was confirmed that with the 
conditions attached to the permission, the development could be carried out and 
would not cause an adverse impact to the wall. 
  
During debate, Members raised concerns over the protection of the wall in question to 
the North of the site. Officers reassured Members that condition 5 within the 
addendum would provide comprehensive monitoring and included trigger values which 
if exceeded would halt any work being carried out. 
  
Certain Members raised the point to why the recent submitted application for repair 
works to the walls could not be dealt with first before works were carried out on the 
swimming pool and changing room. Officers stated that it came down to 
reasonableness, the report clearly stated that if the wall was left with no maintenance, 
it would eventually fall into disrepair. Officers had to assess if the development 
proposed had a detrimental impact on it. With the evidence officers had, no it did not, 
providing the conditions that were listed would be in place. In summary, officers felt it 
wasn’t reasonable to insist the wall was repaired first. 
  
A question was asked around the disposal of the swimming pool water when cleaning 
took place. A request from the water authority to provide notice to when the removal of 
the water would take place and it would connect to the main water supply. 
  
It was pointed out to Members with regards to the concerns of privacy and sight lines 
from the neighbour, the levels would not change to what they already were currently, 
as the pool would be dug into the ground, the view would just be altered with the new 
pool in use, would not be any worse off. No reason to object the application on that 
point. 
  
A concern was raised around the noise and disturbance for the neighbouring 
properties. Officer responded that these were a material consideration of an 
application with the primary noise being produced from construction. Conditions were 
in place with the construction management plan to deal with that. The pool was for 
residential use therefore would not warrant for refusal on those grounds. It was also 
pointed out to Members that the applicant’s agents neighbour currently has a 
swimming pool at that property.  
  
It was moved by Councillor G Brown and seconded that the application be approved 
subject to the conditions in the report and the additional informative suggested by 
Members. Upon being put to the vote, with 5 votes for and 4 votes against, the motion 
was carried. 
  
RESOLVED 
  

a)    That the application 2022/0547/FUL be APPROVED subject to the conditions 
outlined by the Planning Officer and agreed by Members within the debate. 
  

b)     The full list of reasons can be found on the planning application page of the 
Council’s website 

  



 
https://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-services/planning-and-building-control/planning/view-
planningapplications-and-decisions/ 
  
 

5b 2022/0562/LBA  
 
As set out above, this was discussed with application 2022/0547/FUL 
  
It was moved by Councillor G Brown and seconded that the application be approved 
subject to the conditions in the report and the additional informative suggested by 
Members. Upon being put to the vote, with 5 votes for and 4 votes against, the motion 
was carried. 
  
RESOLVED 
  

a)    That the application 2022/0562/LBA be APPROVED subject to the conditions 
outlined by the Planning Officer and agreed by Members within the debate. 
  

b)     The full list of reasons can be found on the planning application page of the 
Council’s website 

  
https://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-services/planning-and-building-control/planning/view-
planningapplications-and-decisions/ 
  

---oOo--- 
At 8.16pm Councillor A Brown left the meeting 

---oOo--- 
 

---oOo--- 
At 8.16pm Councillor E Baines re-joined the meeting and resumed as Chair 

---oOo--- 
 

5c 2022/0646/FUL  
 
Darren Burbeary, Senior Planning Officer, introduced the application and gave an 
executive summary, recommending approval subject to conditions outlined in the 
report. 
  
A question was asked around the car park to the front of the application and it was 
clarified by officers that it would not form part of the application and would remain the 
same. A parking plan had been received for both plots of land. 
  
It was pointed out by Members that there would be a reduction of one dwelling on the 
site, but officers felt it would be difficult to justify a refusal on the loss of that one unit in 
that location. Officers believed the design and layout was an improvement that what 
was granted through the Class Q process. The Class Q which went through previously 
for this site was allowed at appeal. 
  
It was moved by Councillor G Brown and seconded that the application be approved 
subject to the conditions in the report. Upon being put to the vote, with 8 votes for and 
1 abstention, the motion was carried. 
 
RESOLVED 

https://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-services/planning-and-building-control/planning/view-planningapplications-and-decisions/
https://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-services/planning-and-building-control/planning/view-planningapplications-and-decisions/
https://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-services/planning-and-building-control/planning/view-planningapplications-and-decisions/
https://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-services/planning-and-building-control/planning/view-planningapplications-and-decisions/


 
  

a)    That the application 2022/0646/FUL be APPROVED subject to the conditions 
outlined by the Planning Officer and agreed by Members within the debate. 
  

b)   The full list of reasons can be found on the planning application page of the 
Council’s website 

  
https://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-services/planning-and-building-control/planning/view-
planningapplications-and-decisions/ 
 

6 APPEALS REPORT  
 
Report No. 29/2023 was received from the Strategic Director for Places. Justin 
Johnson, Development Manager, presented the report which listed for Members’ 
information the appeals received since the last ordinary meeting of the Planning & 
Licensing Committee and summarised the decisions made.  
  
RESOLVED 
 
a)    That the contents of the report be NOTED.  
 

7 ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

8 DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING  
 
Tuesday, 14th March 2023 
 

---oOo--- 
The Chairman declared the meeting closed at 8.37pm 

---oOo--- 
 

https://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-services/planning-and-building-control/planning/view-planningapplications-and-decisions/
https://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-services/planning-and-building-control/planning/view-planningapplications-and-decisions/

